

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF  
GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES, AFL-  
CIO,

Plaintiff,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Consolidated Case No. 1:18-cv-01261-  
KBJ

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF  
DEFENDANTS' CROSS-MOTION  
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

NATIONAL FEDERATION OF  
FEDERAL EMPLOYEES, FD-1,  
IAMAW, AFL-CIO, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, *et al.*,

Defendants.

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF  
STATE, COUNTY AND  
MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES, AFL-  
CIO, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, *et al.*,

Defendants.

NATIONAL TREASURY  
EMPLOYEES UNION,

Plaintiff,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, *et al.*,

Defendants.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS FALL OUTSIDE THIS COURT’S JURISDICTION..... 3

A. The D.C. Circuit Has Rejected Plaintiffs’ Argument That the District Court  
May Hear a Challenge to the Validity of the Executive Orders. .... 4

B. Because Plaintiffs Can Obtain Meaningful Judicial Review of Their  
Claims in the Courts of Appeals, Jurisdiction in This Court Is Foreclosed..... 5

C. *NTEU v. Devine* Does Not Compel Jurisdiction in this Case,  
as Plaintiffs Wrongly Contend..... 8

II. THE CHALLENGED PROVISIONS DO NOT IMPERMISSIBLY RESTRICT  
THE SCOPE OF COLLECTIVE BARGAINING. .... 10

A. Certain Provisions of the Orders Are Properly Considered Government-Wide  
Rules under 5 U.S.C. § 7117(a). .... 10

B. *NTEU v. Chertoff* Does Not Support “Collective” Invalidation of the Orders..... 14

III. THE CHALLENGED EXECUTIVE ORDERS VIOLATE NEITHER THE  
CONSTITUTION NOR THE STATUTE. .... 16

A. The President Has Ample Authority to Issue the Executive Orders,  
and Plaintiffs’ Claims to the Contrary Are Either  
Not Justiciable or Baseless..... 16

1. AFSCME’s Take Care Clause claim is not justiciable. .... 16

2. The President did not act *ultra vires* in issuing the Executive  
Orders..... 17

B. The Collective Bargaining Order Does Not Conflict With the Statute. .... 21

C. The Official Time Order Does Not Conflict With the Statute and  
Does Not Violate the First Amendment..... 24

1. The Official Time Order does not conflict with the Statute. .... 24

2. Section 4(a)(v) does not infringe Plaintiffs’ right to free  
association..... 27

D. The Removal Procedures Order Does Not Conflict With the Statute. .... 30

IV. SEPARATION OF POWERS CONCERNS COUNSEL AGAINST GRANTING  
INJUNCTIVE OR DECLARATORY RELIEF AGAINST THE PRESIDENT. .... 33

CONCLUSION..... 35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*AFGE v. Nicholson*,  
475 F.3d 341 (D.C. Cir. 2007) ..... 5

*AFGE v. Pierce*,  
697 F.2d 303 (D.C. Cir. 1982) ..... 9

*AFGE v. Sec’y of the Air Force*,  
716 F.3d 633 (D.C. Cir. 2013) ..... *passim*

*AFGE, AFL-CIO, Council 214 v. FLRA*,  
798 F.2d 1525 (D.C. Cir. 1986) ..... 26

*AFGE, Local 3013, AFL-CIO v. FLRA*,  
762 F.2d 183 (1st Cir. 1985) ..... 23

*Alaska Airlines v. Brock*,  
480 U.S. 678 (1987) ..... 35

*Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA*,  
208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000) ..... 25, 30

*Ass’n of Civilian Technicians v. FLRA*,  
269 F.3d 1119 (D.C. Cir. 2001) ..... 26

*Autor v. Pritzker*,  
740 F.3d 176 (D.C. Cir. 2014) ..... 28

*Barnhart v. Devine*,  
771 F.2d 1515 (D.C. Cir. 1985) ..... 9

*Bldg. & Const. Trades Dep’t, AFL-CIO v. Allbaugh*,  
295 F.3d 28 (D.C. Cir. 2002) ..... 19

*Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, and Firearms v. FLRA*,  
464 U.S. 89 (1983) ..... 26

*Chamber of Commerce v. Reich*,  
74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996) ..... 18

*Dep’t of the Treasury, Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco & Firearms Agency*,  
32 F.L.R.A. 934 (Aug. 22, 1988) ..... 27

*Elgin v. Dep’t of the Treasury*,  
567 U.S. 1 (2012)..... *passim*

*Fornaro v. James*,  
416 F.3d 63 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 9

*Franklin v. Massachusetts*,  
505 U.S. 788 (1992)..... 17, 33

*Gen. Elec. Co. v. EPA*,  
290 F.3d 377 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 30

*Gray v. OPM*,  
771 F.2d 1504 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... 9

*Healy v. James*,  
408 U.S. 169 (1972)..... 29

*IRS v. FLRA*,  
996 F.2d 1246 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... *passim*

*Janus v. AFSCME*,  
138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)..... 29, 30

*Kuhn v. Nat’l Ass’n of Letter Carriers, Branch 5*,  
570 F.2d 757 (8th Cir. 1978) ..... 19

*Leedom v. Kyne*,  
358 U.S. 184 (1958)..... 5, 28

*Local 1498, AFGE v. AFGE, AFL/CIO*,  
522 F.2d 486 (3d Cir. 1975)..... 19

*Lyng v. Int’l Union, United Auto., Aerospace and Agr. Implement Workers of Am.*,  
485 U.S. 360 (1988)..... 27

*Manhattan-Bronx Postal Union v. Gronouski*,  
350 F.2d 451 (D.C. Cir. 1965)..... 19

*Mississippi v. Johnson*,  
71 U.S. (4 Wall) 475 (1866) ..... 17

*Nat’l Air Traffic Controllers Ass’n AFL-CIO v. Fed. Serv. Impasses Panel*,  
437 F.3d 1256 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 18

*Nat’l Ass’n of Gov’t Emps., Inc. v. FLRA*,  
179 F.3d 946 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 23

*Nat’l Ass’n of Gov’t Emps., Local R5-136 v. FLRA*,  
363 F.3d 468 (D.C. Cir. 2004) ..... 23

*Newdow v. Roberts*,  
603 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2010) ..... 17, 35

*NTEU v. Chertoff*,  
385 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2005) ..... 10

*NTEU v. Chertoff*,  
452 F.3d 839 (D.C. Cir. 2006) ..... *passim*

*NTEU v. Devine*,  
577 F. Supp. 738 (D.D.C. 1983) ..... 8, 9

*NTEU v. Devine*,  
733 F.2d 114 (D.C. Cir. 1984) ..... 9

*NTEU v. Horner*,  
854 F.2d 490 (D.C. Cir. 1988) ..... 9

*NTEU v. Horner*,  
No. CIV. A. 83-0279, 1987 WL 8704 (D.D.C. Mar. 13, 1987), *aff’d in part*,  
*vacated in part*, 869 F.2d 571 (Fed. Cir. 1989) ..... 9

*NTEU v. Nixon*,  
492 F.2d 587 (D.C. Cir. 1974) ..... 17, 33

*NTEU v. Von Raab*,  
649 F. Supp. 380 (E.D. La. 1986) ..... 9

*NTEU v. Von Raab*,  
488 U.S. 886 (1988) ..... 10

*Nyunt v. Chairman, Broad. Bd. of Governors*,  
589 F.3d 445 (D.C. Cir. 2009) ..... 5

*OCONUS DOD Emp. Rotation Action Grp. v. Cohen*,  
144 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2000) ..... 10

*Old Dominion Branch, Nat’l Ass’n of Letter Carriers, Local 4965, AFL-CIO v. Austin*,  
418 U.S. 264 (1974) ..... 19

*OPM v. FLRA*,  
864 F.2d 165 (D.C. Cir. 1988) ..... 11, 12, 14

*Overseas Educ. Ass’n v. FLRA*,  
876 F.2d 960 (D.C. Cir. 1989) ..... 1

*Perry v. Sindermann*,  
408 U.S. 593 (1972)..... 28

*Ralls Corp. v. Comm. on Foreign Investment in the U.S.*,  
926 F. Supp. 2d 71 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 18

*Regan v. Taxation with Representation of Wash.*,  
461 U.S. 540 (1983)..... 27

*Rust v. Sullivan*,  
500 U.S. 173 (1991)..... 27, 28, 29

*Swan v. Clinton*,  
100 F.3d 973 (1996)..... *passim*

*Switchmen’s Union v. Nat’l Mediation Bd.*,  
320 U.S. 297 (1943)..... 18

*Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich*,  
510 U.S. 200 (1994)..... 8

*True the Vote, Inc. v. IRS*,  
831 F.3d 551 (D.C. Cir. 2016), *cert. denied*, 137 S. Ct. 1068 (2017) ..... 29

*United States v. Fausto*,  
484 U.S. 439 (1988)..... 7

**ADMINISTRATIVE CASES**

*Dep’t of the Treasury, Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco & Firearms Agency and NTEU*,  
32 F.L.R.A. 935 (1988)..... 27

*NFFE, Local 15 and U.S. Dep’t of the Army*,  
30 F.L.R.A. 1046 (1988)..... 11

*NFFE, Local 2015 and U.S. Dep’t of the Interior Nat’l Park Serv.*,  
41 F.L.R.A. 1158 (1991)..... 11

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. art. II ..... 2, 16, 19, 34

U.S. Const. art. II § 3 ..... 2, 16, 17, 34

U.S. Const. amend. I ..... 2, 24, 27, 28

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 704..... 9

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 9

5 U.S.C. § 3328..... 7

5 U.S.C. § 4304..... 32

5 U.S.C. § 7105..... 3, 7

5 U.S.C. § 7106..... *passim*

5 U.S.C. § 7114..... 22

5 U.S.C. § 7116..... 4

5 U.S.C. § 7117..... *passim*

5 U.S.C. § 7118..... 4

5 U.S.C. § 7121..... 31

5 U.S.C. § 7123..... 7

5 U.S.C. § 7131..... 24, 25, 26, 27

5 U.S.C. § 7301..... 19, 24

5 U.S.C. § 9701..... 14

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 19

Civil Service Protection Act,  
 Pub. L. 95-454, 92 Stat. 1111 ..... 20

**FEDERAL REGULATIONS**

5 C.F.R. § 430.210 ..... 32

**EXECUTIVE ORDERS**

Exec. Order No. 12,107, 44 Fed. Reg. 1,055 (Dec. 28, 1978)..... 20

Exec. Order No. 12,128, 44 Fed. Reg. 20,625 (Apr. 4, 1979)..... 20

Exec. Order No. 12,871, 58 Fed. Reg. 52,201 (Oct. 1, 2013) ..... 20, 23

Exec. Order No. 12,983, 60 Fed. Reg. 66,855 (Dec. 21, 1995)..... 20

Exec. Order No. 13,156, 65 Fed. Reg. 31,785 (May 17, 2000)..... 20

Exec. Order No. 13,203, 66 Fed. Reg. 11,227 (Feb. 17, 2001) ..... 20

Exec. Order No. 13,522, 74 Fed. Reg. 66,203 (Dec. 9, 2009)..... 20

Exec. Order No. 13,708, 80 Fed. Reg. 60,271 (Sept. 30, 2015)..... 20

Exec. Order No. 13,812, 82 Fed. Reg. 46,367 (Sept. 29, 2017)..... 20

Exec. Order No. 13,836, 83 Fed. Reg. 25,239 (June 1, 2018)..... *passim*

Exec. Order No. 13,837, 83 Fed. Reg. 25,335 (June 1, 2018)..... *passim*

Exec. Order No. 13,839, 83 Fed. Reg. 25,343 (June 1, 2018)..... *passim*

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

OPM’s *Guidance for Implementation of Executive Order 13839* ..... 32
